

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 18-5257

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JANE DOE 2, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRINTON LUCAS

Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

TARA S. MORRISSEY

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7261

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. History Of The Department’s 2018 Policy.....	4
B. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Department’s 2018 Policy Satisfies Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18
A. The Department’s 2018 Policy Is Consistent With Equal Protection	19
1. The 2018 Policy Is Subject To The Most Deferential Review.....	19
2. The 2018 Policy Survives Constitutional Review.....	23
a. Military Readiness	24
b. Unit Cohesion and Good Order and Discipline	30
c. Disproportionate Costs.....	35
B. The District Court’s Analysis Is Fundamentally Flawed	37
1. Substance.....	38

2. Process42

II. The Balance Of The Equities Precludes An Injunction Of
The 2018 Policy 46

A. The District Court’s Injunction Creates Serious,
Irreparable Harm46

B. The 2018 Policy Will Not Injure Plaintiffs, Let Alone
Irreparably47

1. Current Servicemembers.....48

2. Aspiring Servicemembers50

III. The Nationwide Injunction Is Improper..... 51

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	49
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)	50
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	52
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	48, 51
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	48
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , No. 17-5267, 2017 WL 6553389 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017)	14
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	21
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	32
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	23, 41
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	51
<i>Goldman v. Secretary of Def.</i> , 734 F.2d 1531 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	33, 34

<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	20, 21, 22, 37, 44
<i>Guerra v. Scruggs</i> , 942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	52
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	36
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	49
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17, 18, 47
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	20, 21, 22, 29, 33, 37
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	50
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	21
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	20
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	21, 46, 52
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	52

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 32, 33

Weiss v. United States,
 510 U.S. 163 (1994)20

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 18, 19, 24, 47

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 431932

10 U.S.C. § 432032

10 U.S.C. § 693132

10 U.S.C. § 693232

10 U.S.C. § 931932

10 U.S.C. § 932032

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)3

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

Other Authority:

Army Directive 2017-03, at 7(a) (Jan. 2017),
<https://www.army.mil/e2/c/downloads/463407.pdf>.....34
